
                 
Dear Parents/Caregivers,    
 

Prep 2020 enrolments completed before Monday 9th December please! 

           
 

For the month of October our school, along with many others across our Hepburn Shire and 

across the state has been encouraging our students to walk, skate or ride their way to school. 

Each week, in each class, a tally has been collated of the combined kilometres ‘moved’ … and 

the winning class has received the Walk to School Trophy! Last week it was 2 /3LM! Active 

schools are active learners is this year’s catch phrase! 

 

                                               
 

  Wishing you all a terrific fortnight ahead. Kind regards, Sonia & Staff        

UPCOMING EVENTS 

 

Please see Term 4  # draft 2 Calendar on back page                                                                  
                                                                                         

Have you returned your Musical 

permission note? 

Are you able to help at the Clunes 

Show? Please see flyer inside.  

Thursday 14th November 2019 
 Week 2 

Clunes Primary School 

Newsletter  

“Golden Past, Bright Futures” 
Canterbury Street, Vic. 3370 
Telephone (03) 5345 3182 

Email: clunes.ps@edumail.vic.gov.au 

 

We learn. We show respect. 
 We are safe. 

 

Thank you all for your active participation! We were given 

multiple prizes from the Shire to recognise the efforts of 

participating students. For many students this meant a walk 

from off the school bus at Queens Park, up School Hill on a 

Tuesday morning and into school… or even a walk or ride to 

or from school. However many, many kilometres were also 

collated during Morning Fitness time, during the EB 

Walkathon and during PE classes.  

On Monday morning, at Assembly Mrs Laurie placed all 

names into a hat and we randomly drew names out to receive 

the prizes.  

We thank Mrs Laurie for managing Walk to School in 2019. 

Our regular weekly walk to school program will continue right 

through until the end of the school year. 

Walk to School Draw Sebastian, Ella, Cruz, Charlie D, 

Hamish, Stella, Ryan, Isobel B, Jessica, Callan, Jay, James D, 

John, Hazel, Jesse, Cameron, Heidi and Hannah. 

http://www.vic.gov.au/
https://www.google.com.au/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=imgres&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiyqrKu68LlAhUsILcAHQ_uCRkQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dragoart.com%2Ftuts%2F14551%2F1%2F1%2Fhow-to-draw-turbo%2C-turbo-the-snail.htm&psig=AOvVaw0Zz2POzyZVBht8xggPsJKp&ust=1572485566425362
mailto:clunes.ps@edumail.vic.gov.au
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STUDENT OF THE WEEK AWARDS 
FOR TERM 4 

 

Our Term 4 You Can Do It focus is:  

Confidence 

Prep B – Heidi, Hazel 1/2B – Ben T, Feather 

2/3LM – Dahli, Branden, Ayla 3/4L – Brett 

5/6A –  Tamati, Kate 5/6D – Cloe, Brayden 

Chaplain’s Award –Kara, Declen  

 

Farewell, thank you and best wishes to Julie! 

 

For the past 5 years our school community has benefitted immensely from having Julie McDowell as a devoted 

staff member; our much valued Chaplain at Clunes Primary School. Julie has been a listening ear for staff, 

students and families and has supported us all as we have worked through a myriad of challenges and 

celebrations. Julie has attended Camps and Excursions, organised our lunchtime activities program, supported 

students in class and in the yard. Julie has worked with individual students and with students in small groups. 

Julie established our very first Breakfast Program, our Adult Buddies/ Mentor Program and DRUMBEAT! All 

programs are very popular and are embedded now and going from strength to strength! Julie has been an 

integral part of our weekly Student Leadership program. 

On behalf of the entire school community, I would like to wish Julie and her family every happiness and success 

as she and her family venture into life and work in Torquay. We will miss you and will fondly remember our 

shared happy times.  Thank you Julie!  

 

CHAPLAIN’S CHAT  

“For everything there is a season, a time for every activity under heaven.” 
Are you enjoying Spring…the new growth, plants, flowers, animals…preparing us for Summer??!  I am a great 
believer in ‘seasons of life’; and that, yes indeed, everything does have its season.  So it is bitter-sweet for me 
to be concluding my ‘Clunes PS season’.  Words cannot express the joy and privilege it has been for me to be 
your school chaplain for the past five years; to journey with so many of you through the ups and downs, the 
good and not so good of life.  In caring for you, I myself have been blessed; through your courage, your 
bravery, your love, your desire and determination to seek the best for your children and your family.  My 

season with you is almost over ☹… But I feel confident that you will welcome your new chaplain, Michael, to 
the role who will bring new skills, ideas, gifts and talents to this vibrant CPS community! 
 
I am excited, however, about the next season of my life!  As we move life to Torquay, we are looking forward 
to the new possibilities and opportunities within the Surf Coast community.  
 
Thank you once again for your encouragement, acceptance and support of me personally and as CPS’s 
chaplain.  
 
Blessings 
Julie McDowell…School Chaplain 
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We wholeheartedly welcome Mr. Michael Lewis to Clunes Primary School as our new Chaplain! 
Mr. Lewis will work in our school on a Friday for the remainder of this year. We will share Mr. Lewis 
with Stawell and Stawell West Primary Schools.  
Mr. Lewis attended our school on Monday afternoon this week so that he could meet all staff and 
students and even participate in our DRUMBEAT program! Mr. Lewis enjoyed spending break time 
in the yard with Julie, getting to know you all! Mr. Lewis will also return this coming Monday for 
Julie’s last day at Clunes PS.  
 

 

Welcome to our great school 

Mr. Lewis!  
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2020 Staff officially begin- Tuesday 28th & Wednesday 29th January, 2020 

 ALL Students begin-    Thursday 30th January, 2020 at 8.45am. 

 

Prep/ Foundation students have a Rest/Assessment Day each Wednesday 

for the first 6-7 Weeks of Term 1, 2020 

 

* School Musical Tickets go on sale  

Monday November 18 * 
(Available from School Office) 
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Clunes Football Netball Club 

Under 12’s and Auskick 

Football clinics are being held for all boys and girls 12 and under. 

Sunday 27th October 

Sunday 17th November 

Sunday 8th December 

Each session will commence at 10.00am and conclude no later than 11.15am. 

The clinics will be at the football ground. 

The aim of the sessions is to have fun whilst learning and practicing ball skills 

Bookings are not required. Turn up on the day 

 

Further details contact Lindsay Pritchard 0427 028 556 

 

 

 
 

Students have a snack of fresh fruit and/or vegetables each day 
during ‘me’ time. This snack provides the students with many 
benefits, including increased concentration and providing their 
bodies with nutrients essential for growing and maintaining 
good health. 

Please support your child by having them come to school with a 
nutritious snack every day. Thank you.   
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      Term 4 Calendar – Draft 2  31st October  2019 
W

EE
K

 1
 Mon      7-Oct First day of Term 4      BOOK FAIR BEGINS LATER THIS WEEK 

Tue 8-Oct Walk to School Program begins (Hepburn Shire Challenge until Nov 1) 

Wed 9-Oct School Council Meeting 

Thu 10-Oct Breakfast program begins again    BOOK FAIR BEGINS TODAY 

Fri 11-Oct  Young Vinnies Camp – 11th -13th Oct Pax Hill Camp (9 students) 
  

       

W
EE

K
 2

 Mon 14-Oct EB = Energy  Breakthrough- Clunes  ‘Team Dynamite’ 2019 16 Yr 5 & Yr 6 representatives  

Tue 15-Oct  5 /6 students begin 5 week Swimming Program Session 1 

Wed 16-Oct  EB after school training 

Thu 17-Oct Energy Breakthrough fundraiser- Walkathon- House Competition 

Fri 18-Oct Book Fair- 3-4pm                                             Saturday 19th Oct- school Working Bee- 8am  Book Fair 10am-4pm      
B      

W
EE

K
 3

 Mon 21-Oct Werribee Zoo excursion- Yrs 3,4,5,6 

Tue 22-Oct Somers Camp 22nd- 30th Oct (12 students attending) 5 /6 students  Swimming Prog S2    Koorie SSG meetings 

Wed 23-Oct Junior School Council Meeting           EB after school training  

Thu 24-Oct   

Fri 25-Oct  World Teachers Day                                                                 Waubra Wind Farm 10 yr Anniversary 
        

W
EE

K
 4

 Mon 28-Oct  

Tue 29-Oct 5 /6 students Swimming Program S3 

Wed 30-Oct  

Thu 31-Oct  

Fri 1-Nov  
        

W
EE

K
 5

 Mon 4-Nov  

Tue 5-Nov 5 /6 students  Swimming Program S4        Snail Races- bring a snail to school to race  

Wed 6-Nov  

Thu 7-Nov Kinder Transition 1   9-11am 

Fri 8-Nov BALLARAT SHOW –PUBLIC HOLIDAY 
     

W
EE

K
 6

 Mon 11-Nov  Remembrance Day (School Captains & Sonia & Julie to attend 11am Service)      1 minute silence at school 

Tue 12-Nov  5 /6 students Swimming Program- last session S5 

Wed 13-Nov  Parents Club – Hot Lunch Picnic Day TBC   EB after school training  School Council  EB presentation at SC- 8pm                

Thu 14-Nov  

Fri 15-Nov                                                                                          Saturday 16th Nov: CLUNES SHOW- helpers please 
        

W
EE

K
 7

 Mon 18-Nov  Julie’s last day  School       Musical – Town Hall rehearsal am 

Tue 19-Nov 2 /3 & 3/4  students begin 5 week Swimming Program Session 1 

Wed 20-Nov P & 1 /2  students begin 5 week Swimming Program Session 1  EB after school training           EB set up Maryb’ 

Thu 21-Nov Kinder Transition 2   9-11am   Musical – Town Hall rehearsal pm  EB event- most of the day 

Fri 22-Nov EB event – all day   Saturday 23rd Nov- EB event- until 1pm  ish   Sunday 24th Nov- Town Hall Musical set-up 
        

W
EE

K
 8

 Mon 25-Nov Musical – Town Hall Full Dress rehearsal am 

Tue 26-Nov 2 /3 & 3/4  students Swimming Program S2 

Wed 27-Nov P & 1 /2  students Swimming Program S2        Junior School Council Meeting 

Thu 28-Nov SCHOOL MUSICAL- 2 performances   

Fri 29-Nov                                                                                                                                                                           
        

W
EE

K
 9

 Mon 2-Dec  

Tue 3-Dec 2 /3 & 3/4  students Swimming Program S3 

Wed 4-Dec P & 1 /2  students  Swimming Program S3         

Thu 5-Dec Kinder Transition 3   11am -1pm   

Fri 6-Dec Christmas in Clunes 2019 – parade 7pm 
        

W
EE

K
 1

0
 Mon 9-Dec  

Tue 10-Dec 2 /3 & 3/4  students Swimming Program S4    Kinder Transition 4   9am -1pm      State-Wide Transition Day 

Wed 11-Dec P & 1 /2  students  Swimming Program S4    School Council Meeting     

Thu 12-Dec Community Carols &  Yr 6 Resilience Project Production  

Fri 13-Dec Parent Helper End of Year THANK YOU MORNING TEA 
       

W
EE

K
 1

1 

Mon 16-Dec Focus Day- Christmas Theme TBC 

Tue 17-Dec 2 /3 & 3/4  students Swimming Program  last session   Semester 2 Reports & 2020 Class Lists home TBC 

Wed 18-Dec P & 1 /2  students  Swimming Program  last session    School Council Meeting     

Thu 19-Dec Year 6 Graduation 

Fri 20-Dec Last day of Term 4 & 2019 School Year 1pm finish    FREE DRESS 
       


